or motion by Class Counsel for attorneys’ fees in the amount up to one-third (1/3) of the Gross 

Settlement Amount (i.e., $33,333.33 if the Gross Settlement Amount is $100,000.00) and 

reimbursement of actual costs and expenses associated with Class Counsel’s litigation and settlement 

of the Action, in an amount not to exceed Seventeen Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($17,000.00), 

both of which will be paid from the Gross Settlement Amount.  These amounts will cover any and all 

work performed and any and all costs incurred by Class Counsel in connection with the litigation of 

the Action, including without limitation all work performed and costs incurred to date, and all work

[...]

“Net Settlement Amount.” The Net Settlement Amount will be the Gross Settlement Amount less the following payments 
which are subject to approval by the Court: (1) attorneys’ fees, in an amount not to exceed one-third (1/3) of the Gross 
Settlement Amount (i.e., $33,333.33), and reimbursement of litigation costs and expenses, in an amount not to exceed 
Seventeen Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($17,000.00) to Class Counsel; (2) Enhancement Payment in an amount not to 
exceed Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($5,000.00) to Plaintiff for his services in the Action; and (3) Settlement 
Administration Costs in an amount not to exceed Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($5,000.00) to the Settlement